FORM PTO-1619A Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027 11-05-1998



100871098

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT

10.13.99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO. The Commissioner of Patents and 1	PATENTS ONLY Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
XX New	X Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger Other U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies) Name (line 1) James P. O'Rourke	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Y
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Kidpower, Inc.	If document to be r is an assignment a receiving party is n
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the Un States, an appointm
Address (line 1) 8005 Church St	of a domestic representative is at (Designation must
Address (line 2)	separate document Assignment)
Address (line 3) Brentwood	Tennessee 37027 State/Country Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name	
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) U.S. Fatent & Third for Th	
Address (line 4) 98 SBURNS 00000118 29091957	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 9584 FRAME: 0333

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	615-242-2400
Name [Edward D. Lanquist, J.	r.	
Address (line 1)	Suite 2020, NationsB	ank Plaza	
Address (line 2)	414 Union Street		
Address (line 3)	Nashville, Tënnessee	37219	
Address (line 4)	***************************************		
_	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docume	ent # 2
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Deposit A		sed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for pa		ional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number: #[23-0035
		uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
attached indicated	est of my knowledge and bel copy is a true copy of the or	ief, the foregoing information is true an riginal document. Charges to deposit a	-
Name o	f Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 9584 FRAME: 0334

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, James P. O'Rourke, ("Assignor") assigns to Kidpower, Inc. of Brentwood, TN ("Assignee"), his entire right, title, and interest in and to an invention entitled "POOL FLOAT" (the "Invention"), and in any and all patents, reissue patents, certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like, that may be granted in the U.S. or in any foreign country with respect to the Invention and improvements thereto, and in any application, including continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions, that may be filed with respect to the Invention or improvements thereto.

Assignor grants to Assignee the right to add the following information regarding a U.S. patent application to be filed so that this assignment may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

	OL FLOAT le of Application)	
29/091,957	8/10/98	
(Serial Number)	(Filing Date)	

Assignor will, without additional charge to Assignee but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with and assist Assignee such that Assignee may realize and fully enjoy all the rights assigned hereunder, including the preparation and execution of all papers

PATENT REEL: 9584 FRAME: 0335 needed by Assignee, and providing such information and assistance as may reasonably be required by Assignee in any administrative or legal proceeding to obtain or protect such rights.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not transferred, licensed, and/or assigned any interest in the Invention to anyone other than Assignee, and that he has not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right granted to Assignee hereunder, or that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment.

James P. O'Rourke

Date

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF A YOUR COO

RECORDED: 10/13/1998

Before me, Lingua Script a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, personally appeared James P. O'Rourke, with whom I am personally acquainted, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, and who upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the within named Assignor, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

This 4th day of fluggest, 1998.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 1) arch 33 3003

PATENT REEL: 9584 FRAME: 0336